Home » E E ELEKTRONIK » E E ELEKTRONIK EE220 Humidity and Temperature Sensor Instruction Manual
Contents [ hide
1  E E ELEKTRONIK EE220 Humidity and Temperature Sensor
2  FCC STATEMENT
3  General
4  Safety Instructions
5  Product Description
6  Scope of Supply

Scope of Supply
EE220 Basic Unit (does not include probes or probe cables; these are to be ordered separately)
EE220 lt. according to the ordering guide
Cable gland M16 x 1.5
Test report according to DIN EN 10204-3.1
Operating Instructions
Probe (EE03 or EE07)
EE03 or EE07 according to the ordering guide
Test report according to DIN EN 10204-3.1 (only EE07)
Probe cable for EE03 or EE07
Probe cable according to the ordering guide
Installation
Mounting of the Enclosure
Drill the mounting holes according to the mounting template. The polycarbonate enclosure can also be fixed onto
mounting rails, see chapter 13 Spare Parts and Accessories. Fix the back cover of the enclosure with 4 screws,
max. diameter 4.2 mm (0.2″), not included in the scope of supply.
Perform the electrical connection according to chapter 6 Electrical Connections.
Fix the front cover onto the back cover with the four screws included in the scope of the supply.
Connecting the EE07 Sensing Probes
The humidity (RH) probe or the combined humidity and temperature (RH + T) probe must be connected at
position 1. The T probe must be connected at position 2.
EE07 Probes Connected Directly to EE220
In order to avoid misreading caused by self-heating, the device shall be installed with the probes pointing
downwards. In a very humid, the condensing environment it is recommended to use the EE220 version with a
remote probe, please see below.
EE07 Probes Connected to EE220 with Extension Cables
The probes can be also connected to the EE220 enclosure with extension cables, see chapter 13 Spare Parts and
Accessories. The EE07 probe may be mounted pointing upwards or downwards. The probe can be fixed onto a
wall with the wall mounting clip HA010211. For outdoor use, each EE07 probe shall be used with a radiation
shield, order number HA010502. In a very humid, condensing environment the probe should be installed
horizontally. Probes pointing downwards shall be protected by drip water protection, order number HA010503.
EE07 Duct Mounted
The duct mounting kit HA010209 includes an extension (200 mm / 7.9″) for the EE07 probe and a mounting
flange. It facilitates the EE07 mounting into ducts with thick walls or thermal isolation.
Probe Protection During Cleaning and Sterilizing Operations
Periodical cleaning and sterilizing operations are common in the pharma and food industries, as well as in
incubators or hatchers. Cleaning and sterilizing agents may affect the sensors and lead to drift and corrosion. It is
highly recommended to either protect or remove the EE07 probes during cleaning and sterilizing.
Probe Protection
Place the plastic protection cap HA010783 on the probe before starting cleaning or sterilizing and remove it after
that. This is not necessary for the EE07-M3HS2 metal temperature probe.
Probe Removal
When removing the probes before starting cleaning or sterilizing, use the M12 protection caps for the EE220
probe connectors or cable connector (HA010781) which remain on site. The probe connector can be also
protected with the cap HA010782.
Electrical Connections
EMC recommendations for wiring
The requirements of EMC standards as specified in the technical data are only fulfilled with the EE07 probes
connected either directly or with E+E original extension cables to EE220.

7. Place back the EE220 front cover and fix it with the four screws.
Spare Parts and Accessories
Description Order Code
•   Display and metal front cover D07M
•   Display and polycarbonate front cover D07P
•   Duct mounting kit HA010209
•   Reference probes set (2 probes) HA010403
•   Extension cable for EE07 2m (6.6 ft) / 5 m (16.4 ft) / 10 m (32.8 ft) HA010801/02/03
•   Connection cable for EE03 2 m (6.6 ft) / 5 m (16.4 ft) HA010328/29
•   Bracket for rail installation (polycarbonate enclosure only) HA010203
•   Power supply adapter V03
•   Radiation shield HA010502
•   Drip water protection HA010503
•   Plastic protection cap for EE07 probes HA010783
•   Protection cap for M12 connecting cable female HA010781
•   Protection cap for M12 probe connector male HA010782
•   Wall mounting clip Ø 12 mm (0.47″) for EE07 HA010211
•   EE-PCA see data sheet „EE-PCA“
•   EE-PCS EE-PCS (download at www.epluse.c
om/configurator)
Technical Data EE220